

No. 23-05

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

vs.

ARTHUR SHELBY

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Oral Argument Requested

TEAM NO. 6

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of the facts1

II. Procedural history5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Dismissal of a prisoner’s civil action under Heck v. Humphrey does not constitute a “strike” within the meaning of the Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA)......9

 A. Actions dismissed under Heck are not inherently frivolous or malicious. 10

 B. Heck dismissals do not reach the merits of the claim, such that dismissals pursuant to Heck are not dismissals for failure to state a claim. 11

 i. Heck dismissals address ripeness issues, not merit issues. 11

 ii. Favorable invalidation is not an essential element of §1983 claims. 12

 C. The policy intentions behind the PLRA and its language do not support Heck dismissals counting as strikes under the Act. 14

II. This Court’s decision in Kingsley removes the need for a pretrial detainee to establish a defendant’s subjective intent in a deliberate indifference failure-to protect claim under 42 U.S.C. §1983......16

 A. Under the holding in Kingsley, the correct standard for all §1983 claims brought by pretrial detainees is objective unreasonableness. 16

 i. Pretrial detainees not only possess a uniquely distinct claim under the Fourteenth Amendment when compared to a convicted criminal’s Eighth Amendment claim, but they also bear a lighter burden. 19

ii.	A circuit split exists on applying Kingsley’s objective standard to non-excessive force claims brought by pretrial detainees, with the overwhelming majority extending it to all pretrial detainee claims.....	20
B.	In the alternative, even if the objective standard does not apply to all pretrial detainee claims, it is the appropriate standard for failure-to-protect claims.....	24
i.	The issue in a failure to protect claim is that of inaction rather than action.....	25
ii.	Campbell acted in an objectively unreasonable manner.....	26
CONCLUSION		28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948)	16
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Correctional Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 22
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Carrera v. E.M.D. Sales Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 345 (4th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23, 26, 28
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	18
<i>Cortes–Quinones v. Jimenez–Nettleship</i> , 842 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	26
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (2017)	19, 22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	25
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	16, 27
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20, 26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Edlow</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Va. 1999)	11
<i>Johnson v. West</i> , 218 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	13, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 720 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	passim
<i>Martin v. Gentile</i> , 849 F.2d 863 (1988).....	17
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>McCarney v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 230 (8th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Meija v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	16
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Bellingham</i> , 943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Peterson v. Heinen</i> , 89 F.4th 628 (2023).....	21
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	15
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th. 593 (4th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Smith v. Copeland</i> , 87 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Firishchak</i> , 468 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 13
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (2018).....	19, 22
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	20
<i>Younger v. Crowder</i> , 79 F.4th 373 (2023)	20

Rules

42 U.S.C. §1983..... viii, 13

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 28 U.S.C. §1915(g)..... viii, 10, 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIII..... viii, 17, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 ix, 20

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §500 (1965)..... 28
